COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF ORANGE
STATE OF NEW YORK

'-I:I:I-E PEOPLE O;-'I-';-I-E STATE OF--I\-I-E-\-N YORK, *
-against- INDICTMENT #2025-246
JOHN REILLY, I1I,
Defendant.
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THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant of the
crime of ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of the provisions of Section 120.10, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 2nd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, with intent to cause serious physical injury to another person, to wit: Alpha Oumar Barry, did cause such
injury to such person by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, to wit: a firearm.

SECOND COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of the provisions of Section 120.10, Subdivision 3, of the Penal
Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 2nd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, under circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life, did recklessly engage in conduct
which created a grave risk of death to another person, to wit: Alpha Oumar Barry, and thereby caused serious
physical injury to such person.

THIRD COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of

ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of the provisions of Sections 110.00 and 125.25,

Subdivision 1, of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:



The said defendant, on or about the 2nd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, with intent to cause the death of another person, to wit: Alpha Oumar Barry, did attempt to cause the
death of such person.

FOURTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of the provisions of Section
265.03, Subdivision 1(b), of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 2nd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, with intent to use the same unlawfully against another, did possess a loaded firearm.

FIFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of the provisions of Section 120.05, Subdivision 4, of the Penal
Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 2nd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did recklessly cause serious physical injury to another person, to wit: Alpha Oumar Barry, by means of a
deadly weapon or a dangerous instrument, to wit: a firearm.

SIXTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: a Glock .45 caliber pistol.

SEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the

Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:



The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: an FN America .45 caliber pistol.

EIGHTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: a Sig Sauer 9mm pistol.

NINTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: an FN America 9mm pistol.

TENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: a Smith & Wesson 9mm pistol.

ELEVENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New

York, did possess a firearm, to wit: an FN America 9mm pistol.



TWELFTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New
York, did possess a firearm, to wit: an FN America 9mm pistol.

THIRTEENTH COUNT

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this Indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of the provisions of Section 265.01-b, Subdivision 1, of the
Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The said defendant, on or about the 3rd day of May, 2025, in the County of Orange, State of New

York, did possess a firearm, to wit: a Sig Sauer 9mm pistol.
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DAVID M. HOOVLER
District Attorney of Orange County

Dated: Goshen, New York
May 19, 2025



